## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION**, 1947

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 455

(By Mr. aloget)

PASSED march 8, 1947

In Effect rivety days from Passage

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 455

(By Mr. Arbogast)

[Passed March 8, 1947; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter twenty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirtyone, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section seven, permitting "The Seeing Eye" dogs to accompany blind persons on common carriers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter twenty-four of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section seven and to read as follows:

Section 7. Permitting "The Seeing Eye" Dogs on 2 Common Carriers.—Every railroad doing business in this 3 state, every corporation engaged in this state in the 4 business of carrying passengers for hire in cabs or coaches, 5 and every other common carrier shall permit a dog prop-

-

4.

6 erly harnessed and muzzled, accompanying a blind person
7 carrying a certificate of identification issued by "The See8 ing Eye" to ride on all such carriers operated for public
9 transportation, and no charge shall be made for the trans10 portation of any such dog.

Sec. (1)

2

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

3

Forest Lon Neer

Chairman Senate Committee

2 Marchano

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House of Delegates

ety days from passage. Takes\_effect Muger Clerk of the Senate

Jaclupp

Clerk of the House of Delegates

Urusla m. Vickers

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

roard this the The within Off day of March, 1947.

recht

Governor.

1 4000

Filed in the Office of the Secretary of State

West Virginia WAR 14 1947